Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna -141401

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Mini Sectt. Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 2729 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Gurjant Singh, JE (94641-56944)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2022.

- 2. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that the complete information, after the removal of deficiencies, has not been provided to him. He has also filed his submissions via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant had pointed out deficiencies in the information provided to the Respondent but the complete information, after the removal of deficiencies, has not been provided to the Appellant till date. Hence, the Respondent-PIO is again directed to provide complete information to the Appellant failing which, appropriate action will be initiated. Further, *PIO- Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO* is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **20.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 13.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

CC: <u>PIO- Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO (Through Registered Post)</u> 0/o MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna -141401

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Mini Sectt. Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 4795 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Gurjant Singh, JE (94641-56944) and

Sh Krishan kumar, Accountant.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2022.

- 2. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant. Further, they have filed their reply via e-mail stating that information running in 520 pages has been provided to the Appellant. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date except point no. 4 regarding which he has already pointed out deficiencies to the Respondent.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Respondent has not provided the information to the Appellant. Hence, the Respondent is again directed to provide complete information to the Appellant failing which, appropriate action will be initiated. Further, *PIO- Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO* is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing.

to had *Singh Brar, EO* is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **20.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

CC: <u>PIO- Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO (Through Registered Post)</u> O/o MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

Dated: 13.05.2022

ated : 13.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Manish Tonk, (M-98764-51009) S/o Sh Rattan Lal, #445, Ward no 9, Sector 8, Kharar, Distt Mohali

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Kharar, Distt Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/ SDM, Kharar, Distt Mohali

Dated: 13.05.2022

.....Respondent

.....Appellant

AC No. 597 of 2022

Present:

- (i) Sh. Manish Tonk the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 28.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.202 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Manish Tonk stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 28.09.2020 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).
- 4. To come up on **22.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Respondent

Sh Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (M-9888710031)
#1331-5, Vishawkarma Bhawan,
Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003
..Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur

First Appellate Authority

AC No. 571 **of 2022**

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Kulwant Singh, JE-cum-APIO (9646302036) Sh.

Gulshan Mehta, Advocate (9878468637)

ORDER

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur

The RTI application is dated 29.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.202 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent has sent his reply that the information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous and not specific.
- 5. The appellant is absent today. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous. This is the first date of hearing, hence taking a lenient view one opportunity is given to the appellant to visit the office of the respondent, on any working day with prior intimation to the respondent, inspect the record and obtain the information.
- 6. To come up on **24.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 13.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Jasbir Singh, (M-9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt Ramgarh-141123

..Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Sector-68, Pb Mohali

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC No. 619 of 2022

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Rajwinder Kaur, APIO (9779917337) Smt. Amandeep Kaur on behalf of the FAA (8054940526)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.202 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 4. The respondent Smt. Rajwinder Kaur is appearing on behalf of the respondent, o/o Vigilance Bureau, Jalandhar and states they have sent proper reply. Further she states that they have transferred the RTI to the PIO, o/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the respondent has sent proper reply which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 619 of 2022

ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ । ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਿਸ ਅਰਸੇ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਅਰਸੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨੰਬਰ 134/2020 ਜਲੰਧਰ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ/ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਏ. ਦਫਤਰ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਯੂਨਿਟ ਕਪੂਰਥਲਾ ਦਰਜ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ-2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)(h) ਤਹਿਤ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਨਾਲ ਤਫਤੀਸ਼ ਪ੍ਰਭਾਵਿਤ ਹੋ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ। ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰ. 2 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਾਲ 2018 ਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟ੍ਰੇਟ, ਆਟੋਮੈਟਿਕ ਡਰਾਇਵਿੰਗ ਟੈਸਟ ਟਰੈਕ (ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਬ੍ਰਾਂਚ), ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਕਪੂਰਥਲਾ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਮੁਕੱਦਮਾਂ ਦਰਜ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟ੍ਰੇਟ, ਆਟੋਮੈਟਿਕ ਡਰਾਇਵਿੰਗ ਟੈਸਟ ਟਰੈਕ (ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਬ੍ਰਾਂਚ), ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਪੈਸੀਫਿਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਸਪੱਸ਼ਟ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ। (ਅਨੈਕਚਰ ਡੀ-2) (3ਵਰਕ) ਇਸ ਲਈ ਪੈਰ੍ਹਾ ਨੰਬਰ 2 ਅਤੇ 3 ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਸਥਿਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਤੱਥਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਨਮੁੱਖ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨੰਬਰ 134/2020 ਜਲੰਧਰ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਿਹੜੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਹ ਸਪੈਸੀਫਿਕ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨੰਬਰ 134/2020 ਜਲੰਧਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਬਾਰੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ-2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)(h) ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਦਿੰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ-ਕਮ-ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ, ਜਲੰਧ੍ਥ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਵੱਖਰੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ ਜੀ ਨੱਥੀ :- ਅਨੈਕਚਰ ਡੀ-1 (4ਵਰਕ) ਅਨੈਕਚਰ ਡੀ-2 (3ਵਰਕ) ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ-ਕਮ-ਫਸਟ ਐਪੀਲੈਂਟ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ, ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਉਰੋ, ਪੰਜਾਬ।

Dated: 13.05.2022

- I have gone through the above said reply and have agreed with the same. *Hence, PIO, o/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Jalandhar is exempted from further hearings*. Further she states that they have transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar . Since, some information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar should supply the remaining information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. *Copy of the RTI be sent to the PIO, o/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar*.
- 7. To come up on **11.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



	Sh	Vikramjit Singh	Nanda,	(M-9872102526)
--	----	-----------------	--------	----------------

S/o Sh Tilak Raj Nanda, R/o House No.683/13, Nikki mandi, Patti, Distt Tarn Taran-143416

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl.Chief Secretary, Home Affairs & Justice, Pb Punjab Civil Sectt, Sector-1, Chd

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Secretary, Home Affairs & Justice, Pb Punjab Civil Sectt, Sector-1, Chd

_		_	_			_	_	_		_				F	Res	r)(2	n	ıc	d	е	n	ı

AC No. 564 of 2022

..Vs

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh, O/o Intelligence (8927070008), Sh. Rahul, (9988964215), Smt Varpreet Kaur S.A. (8054221529) and Sh. PArshotam Kumar, ASI (9417131510)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.202 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent an email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 4. The respondent states that reply of the same RTI has already been provided to the appellant in the Court of former Hon'ble Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o Addl, Chief Secretary, Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab. PIO, o/o Addl, Chief Secretary, Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab forwarded the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab. Further, Respondent states that the information cannot be provided to the appellant under Section 24(4) of the RTI Act 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 564 of 2022

The respondent is directed to file point-wise reply as how the information demanded by the appellant is covered under Section 24(4) of the RTI Act 2005. Further, the respondent is also directed to bring original record in the Commission on the next date of hearing. *PIO*, o/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Home Affairs and Justice Punjab is exempted from further hearings.

6. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 13.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab